certain allocations were made in preparing such financial data. Therefore, such

data may not reflect the results of operations or the financial condition which

would have resulted if Taconic had operated as a separate independent company

during such periods, and are not necessarily indicative of Taconic's future

results of operations or financial position.

   Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial and Operating Data

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

   Probable   Unaudited

   Michigan   Cable   Avalon   Avalon New   Transaction   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Holdings(1) Michigan(2) Cable(3)  England(4) Amrac(5) Pegasus(6) Taconic(7)  Adjustments(8) Combined

   ----------- ----------- --------  ---------- -------- ---------- ----------- -------------- ---------

   (dollars in thousands)

Statement of

 operations data

Revenue.....   $ 13,657   $ 74,521   $ 1,299   $3,231   $779   $3,277   $2,086   $  6,061   $104,911

Operating

 expenses.....   7,469   38,621   761   1,838   443   1,693   1,378   4,036   56,239

Corporate

 overhead.....   249   6,087   56   350   42   97   22   97   7,000

Depreciation and

 amortization.....   6,614   28,098   440   1,129   47   835   426   7,239   44,828

Non-recurring

 expenses.....   --   5,764   --   --   --   --   --   --   5,764

   --------   --------   -------   ------   ----   ------   ------   --------   --------

Operating income

 (loss).....   (675)   (4,049)   42   (86)   247   652   260   (5,311)   (8,920)

Interest expense,

 net.....   (6,784)   (7,382)   (785)   (503)   --   (938)   (17)   (29,120)   (45,529)

Other income

 (expense), net...   (796)   897   (1,311)   --   --   (22)   (97)   (2,280)   (3,582)

   --------   --------   -------   ------   ----   ------   ------   --------   --------

Net-income (loss).   $(8,228)   $(10,534)  $(2,054)   $ (589)   $247   $ (308)   $  146   $(36,711)   $(58,031)

   ========   ========   =======   ======   ====   ======   ======   ========   ========

Other financial

 data

EBITDA(9).....   $  5,939   $ 29,813   $   482   $1,043   $294   $1,487   $  686   $  1,928   $ 41,672

Adjusted

 EBITDA(10).....   48,719

Adjusted EBITDA

 margin(11).....   46.4%

Ratio of debt to

 adjusted

 EBITDA(12)   9.1x

Capital

 expenditures.....   $  4,673   $18,697   $   157   $   21   $ 61   $  114   $   81   $   165   $ 23,969

Other operating

 data (end of

 period)

Homes passed(13)..   349,162   28,350   7,200   18,864   403,576

Basic

 subscribers(14)..   211,537   20,604   5,100   10,084   247,325

Basic

 penetration(15)..   60.6%   72.7%   70.8%   53.5%   61.3%

Premium units(16).   55,550   4,912   1,225   2,513   64,200

Premium

 penetration(17)..   26.3%   23.8%   24.0%   24.9%   26.0%

Average monthly

 revenue per basic

 subscriber(18)...   $  34.96   $ 34.22   $34.67   $  28.52   $  34.57

   (See Notes to Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial and Operating

   Data)

   9

   Notes to Summary Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial and Operating Data

   For the Year Ended December 31, 1998

[…]

these assets and liabilities were owned by a separate independent company

during these periods, and are not necessarily indicative of the future results

of operations or financial position of these assets and liabilities.

   29

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   December 31, 1998

   (dollars in thousands)

   Avalon   Avalon   Unaudited

   Michigan Avalon  Holdings  Probable   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   Holdings  Cable  Finance  Transaction Adjustments   Combined

   -------- ------- --------   Taconic   -----------   ---------

Current assets:

 Cash..... $  9,071 $   217 $   --   $  --   $  (8,525)(a) $   --

   (38,524)(b)

   (1,000)(c)

   38,761 (d)

 Accounts receivable,

  net.....   5,015   847   --   55   --   5,917

 Prepaids and other

  current assets.....   2,015   121   --   596   --   2,732

   -------- ------- -------   ------   ---------   --------

   Total current assets.   16,101   1,185   --   651   (9,288)   8,649

Property, plant and

 equipment, net.....  104,965   6,456   --   1,692   1,612 (a)  120,152

   5,427 (b)

Deferred financing

 costs.....   10,658   --   --   --   1,000 (c)   11,658

Intangible assets, net..  420,655  30,804   --   --   4,835 (a)  475,536

   19,242 (b)

Notes receivable--

 affiliate.....   --   15,171  15,171   --   (30,342)(e)   --

Other assets.....   1,270   32   --   29   --   1,331

   -------- ------- -------   ------   ---------   --------

   Total assets..... $553,649 $53,648 $15,171   $2,372   $  (7,514)   $617,326

   ======== ======= =======   ======   =========   ========

Current liabilities:

 Current portion of

  long-term debt..... $   --  $   20 $   --   $  --   $   --   $   20

 Accounts payable and

  accrued expenses.....   10,194   1,452   --   294   --   11,940

 Accounts payable--

  affiliates.....   2,023   247   --   --   --   2,270

 Advance billings and

  customer deposits.....   2,454   717   --   --   --   3,171

   -------- ------- -------   ------   ---------   --------

   Total current

   liabilities.....   14,671   2,436   --   294   --   17,401

Credit facility.....  140,875   --   --   --   38,761 (d)  179,636

Senior Subordinated

 Notes.....  150,000   --   --   --   --   150,000

Senior Discount Notes...  111,494   --   --   --   (111,494)(g)   --

New Notes.....   --   --   --   --   111,494 (g)  111,494

Long-term debt.....   --   580   --   --   --   580

Notes payable--

 affiliates.....   15,171   3,341  15,171   --   (30,342)(e)   --

   (3,341)(f)

Deferred credits and

 other.....   80,811   --   --   371   (371)(a)   13,589

   (67,222)(h)

   -------- ------- -------   ------   ---------   --------

   Total liabilities....  513,022   6,357  15,171   665   (62,515)   472,700

Minority interest.....   13,855   --   --   --   (13,855)(b)   --

Equity, net.....   26,772  47,291   --   1,707   (1,707)(a)  144,626

   --   --   --   --   3,341 (f)

   67,222 (h)

   -------- ------- -------   ------   ---------   --------

   Total liabilities and

   equity, net..... $553,649 $53,648 $15,171   $2,372   $  (7,514)   $617,326

   ======== ======= =======   ======   =========   ========

   (See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet)

   30

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   December 31, 1998

(a) To reflect the pending acquisition of Taconic (dollars in thousands):

   Cash paid..... $8,525

   ======

[…]

. use premium channel promotions, such as free weekend premium channels and

   a second premium channel at no charge for a limited period with a

   subscription for another premium channel, to encourage existing basic and

   premium subscribers to upgrade their services,

  . use contacts between customer service personnel and customers as

   opportunities to upgrade service, and

  . centralize marketing and programming under a newly-created position of

   Vice President of Marketing.

   55

System Descriptions

 Overview

   We operate cable television systems in two regions--the Michigan Cluster and

the New England Cluster. The following chart sets forth certain pro forma

information relating to our cable systems as of December 31, 1998, giving

effect to all completed and pending acquisitions.

   Michigan  New England

   Cluster   Cluster   Total

   --------  ----------- --------

   Homes passed.....  367,416   36,160   403,576

   Basic subscribers.....  221,187   26,138   247,325

   Basic penetration.....   60.2%   72.3%   61.3%

   Premium units.....   57,925   6,275   64,200

   Premium penetration.....   26.2%   24.0%   26.0%

   Average monthly revenue per basic

   subscriber..... $  34.43   $ 35.81   $  34.57

 The Michigan Cluster--Acquisition History

   We formed our Michigan Cluster through our acquisition of Cable Michigan. We

continue to add to the Michigan Cluster through acquisitions:

   Cable Michigan. We commenced our operations in the Michigan Cluster when we

acquired Cable Michigan on November 6, 1998. The cable systems that we acquired

from Cable Michigan are located primarily in and around Grand Rapids, Traverse